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Before the Public Service Commission

Of the State of Missouri

	Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission,

                    Complainant,

     v.

Amega Sales, Inc.,

                    Respondent. 
	)))))))))))
	Case No. MC-2004-0079


Complainant's Initial Brief



COMES NOW the Complainant, Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission (“Director”) and, for his Initial Brief, states to the Missouri Public Service Commission as follows:

Introduction and Overview


This case involves a single transaction or series of transactions, namely the sale of a manufactured home to Don and Terri Higginbotham
 (“Higginbothams”).  The home was a year model 2000 Skyline manufactured home bearing vehicle identification number 0151-0412-M A/B (the “Higginbotham Home”).  The record clearly shows that the Higginbotham Home was present on the sales lot of Respondent Amega Sales, Inc. (“Amega”) on March 8, 2002, and that at that time it had no HUD labels, and therefore could not be sold as a new home, pursuant to the provisions of Section 700.015.1, RSMo (Supp. 2003).  The record also clearly shows that the Higginbothams did subsequently acquire this same home.  

The record also clearly shows that, on May 2, 2002, Amega and the Higginbothams did execute a document, which has at various times been referred to as a “Form 500,” or a “purchase contract,” or a “bill of sale.”  For the convenience of the reader, the Director will consistently refer to this document as a “Form 500.”  By the terms of this Form 500, the Higginbothams agreed to purchase a new Skyline manufactured home from Amega.  The Director contends that this Form 500 pertained to the same home – i.e., the Higginbotham Home – and that Respondent Amega therefore sold this home to the Higginbothams as a new home, in violation of various provisions of Chapter 700, RSMo.

Thus the Director contends that the home that was present on Amega’s sales lot on March 8 and March 13, 2002 without HUD labels, the home that was the subject of the Form 500 that was executed on May 2, 2002, and the home that the Higginbothams eventually purchased were one and the same.


As counsel for the Director stated in his opening statement: 

The key issue today, the very crux of this case, is whether that Form 500 pertains to the home that was red tagged on March 13th, 2002 and which the Higginbothams ultimately bought and where they now live.  That’s the key issue, does the Form 500 pertain to the Higginbotham home.”


Amega apparently contends that, even though it was not a dealer in Skyline manufactured homes, and even though it had only one Skyline manufactured home (the Higginbotham Home) on its lot on May 2, 2002, and even though the Higginbothams signed a Form 500 to purchase a Skyline manufactured home from Amega, and even though the Higginbothams did, in fact, purchase that Skyline manufactured home from Amega (or one of its affiliates), the Form 500 did not really pertain to the Higginbotham Home.  It would appear that Amega contends that the Higginbothams did execute the Form 500 that was placed in evidence as Exhibit 1, intending to purchase a new Skyline manufactured home, but that this Form 500 pertained to a different home.  Even though Amega was not a Skyline Homes dealer, it suggests that the Higginbothams executed this Form 500, not to buy the Skyline home that sat on Amega’s lot, but rather to order a new Skyline manufactured home from the factory, but that the Higginbothams failed to qualify for financing (perhaps more than once).  

Amega further suggests that its president and principal owner, Greg DeLine, suddenly remembered that he just happened to already have a Skyline manufactured home on his lot right there in Ashland, and that he then “hatched this idea” to sell this damaged home
 (which was subsequently appraised at $0) to the Higginbothams.  But Mr. DeLine said that it was very unlikely that a new Form 500 was prepared for the sale of the damaged home, stated that he disclosed to the Higginbothams that the home they bought was used, and said that it wasn’t really Amega, but one of its affiliates, A&G Commercial Trucking, that sold the home to the Higginbothams.


As is apparent from the foregoing discussion, the Respondent’s claim is based on surmise, supposition, possibility and conjecture.  Respondent offers various theories on what might have happened, but provides little evidence in support of these theories. 

Argument on Factual Issues


Chronology of Events.  The following is a brief chronology of some of the major events in this case.  The Director believes that none of the facts stated in this chronology of events is disputed.


November, 1999:  The Higginbotham Home is manufactured.


Early 2002:  The Higginbotham Home is placed on Amega’s sales lot in Ashland, Missouri.


March 8, 2002:  Tim Haden, an employee of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission (“the Program”) inspects Amega’s sales lot in Ashland and finds that the Higginbotham Home does not bear a HUD label or seal.


March 13, 2002:  Mr. Haden again visits Amega’s sales lot and places a prohibitive sale notice (“Red Tag”) on the Higginbotham Home.  He informs Respondent that the home may not be sold as a new home.

May 2, 2002:  Higginbothams and Amega execute Form 500 (Exhibit 1).


May 29, 2002
:  Haden receives a document from the Kansas Department of Revenue (Exhibit 23).  After consulting with the Director,
 Mr. Haden informs Respondent that the Red Tag can be removed from the Higginbotham Home, and the home may be sold as a used home.


July 10, 2002:  The Higginbotham Home is delivered to the Higginbothams and placed on a lot they own at 54-63 H, Osage Beach, Camden County, Missouri.


September 25, 2002:  Lynn Hanks, a real estate appraiser calls Gene Winn, the Director’s inspector supervisor, to report that while he was inspecting the Higginbotham Home for purposes of appraisal, he observed that the home had no HUD label.


October 23, 2002:  Mr. Haden and Mr. Winn, employees of the Program, visit the Higginbothams, who file a complaint against Amega (Exhibit 2).  Mr. Haden and Mr. Winn inspect the home and Mr. Haden prepares an inspection report (Exhibit 12).


November 12, 2002:  Ron Pleus, the Director of the Program, sends a letter to Amega regarding the Higginbotham Home (Exhibit 7).


November 13 or 14, 2002:  In response to the November 12 letter from the Director, Mr. DeLine sends a letter to the Director, acknowledging that his salesman erred when he wrote the deal with the Higginbothams and used an “Amega” form and checked the wrong box for new or used.


March 17, 2003:  The Higginbothams, Amega and A&G Commercial Trucking sign a Stipulation of Settlement (Exhibit 3).


March 19, 2003:  Amega issues a check to Higginbothams for a “sales tax refund.”


Analysis of Factual Issues.  In November 1999, Skyline Corporation built a 64’ x 32’ American Estates manufactured home at its factory in Arkansas City, Kansas.  The model year of the home was 2000.  Skyline assigned serial number 0151-0412-M A&B to the home, and affixed HUD labels.  Skyline then consigned the home to A&G Commercial Trucking, for delivery to an unknown destination.
  However the home was subsequently damaged in transit (at some unknown location), and may have been delivered to Amega’s terminal in Indiana, where it remained for some time.
  Eventually, through means that have not been explained, the home was transported to Amega’s sales lot in Ashland, probably in the first couple of months of 2002.


This is the same home that the Higginbothams eventually purchased.  It is the only home that has ever been specifically identified in this case, and it is the only home that is relevant to the proceedings in this case.


Amega sold 100 new homes and 65 used homes in 2002, and registered with the Program as a manufactured home dealer for the period from January 15, 2003 to January 15, 2004.
  It sold 81 new homes and 30 used homes during that year, and again registered with the Program as a manufactured home dealer for the period from January 15, 2004 to January 15, 2005.
  Amega reported that all of the homes that it sold during this two-year period were manufactured by Clayton, Southern, Waverlee, and Champion.  It did not report that it sold any homes that were manufactured by Skyline.
  According to Mr. Haden, Amega is not a dealer of Skyline homes.
  During the early part of 2002, the Higginbotham Home was the only Skyline home on Amega’s sales lot.


Mr. Haden inspected Amega’s sales lot on March 8, 2002, and found that the Higginbotham Home did not have HUD labels.
  Section 700.015.1, RSMo (Supp. 2003), which became effective on August 28, 2001, provides:

No person shall rent, lease, sell or offer for sale any new manufactured home manufactured after January 1, 1974, unless such manufactured home complies with the code and bears the proper seal.

Because the Higginbotham Home did not comply with the code and bear the proper seal, Mr. Haden returned to Amega’s sales lot on March 13, 2002, and notified Amega that the home could not be sold as a new manufactured home.  He also placed a Red Tag on the home, to indicate to potential customers that the home could not be sold as a new home.
  


On May 2, 2002, the Higginbothams went to Amega’s sales lot, with the intention of buying a new manufactured home.  They executed the document known as a Form 500, which was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 1.  This Amega Sales, Inc. form stated that the Buyer (identified as Don A. Higginbotham) was purchasing a new 2001 Skyline 68’ x 32’ manufactured home, for delivery to Lake Rd. 5463H Tahoe Estates.
  The form showed the base price of the unit as $70,900, and sales tax as $2860.82.
  The home was to be purchased from Amega’s “stock.”
  Even though the form does not show the serial number of the home that it described, it is clear that this was the Higginbotham Home, because it was the only home that Amega had in “stock” on May 2, 2002,
 because Amega was not a Skyline Homes dealer,
 and for other reasons discussed more fully below.  There is no evidence that the Higginbothams ever visited the Amega sales lot at any time after May 2, 2002.


On May 21, 2002, Liberty Financial contacted Mr. Hanks, requesting that he appraise a manufactured home that the Higginbothams wanted to purchase from Amega.  An appraisal such as this is a two-step process, whereby the appraiser first appraises the home that is being purchased by reviewing the plans and specifications for the home, without actually inspecting the home.  Mr. Hanks requested information about the home from Amega.  In response thereto, Amega faxed to Mr. Hanks, on May 21, 2002, the Form 500 that was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 1 and is discussed above.  Amega thereby represented to Mr. Hanks that it was selling to the Higginbothams a new 2001 Skyline 68’x32’ manufactured home.
  Mr. Hanks then performed his initial appraisal.


On May 29, 2002, Amega obtained from the Kansas Department of Revenue a document that indicated that A&G Commercial Trucking, Inc. owned the Higginbotham Home.
  It provided a copy of this document to the Mr. Haden, and in reliance thereon, the Director informed Amega that the subject home could be sold as a used manufactured home, and authorized Amega to remove the Red Tag from the Higginbotham Home.


On June 28, 2002, A&G Commercial Trucking, Inc. applied for a Kansas title to the Higginbotham Home.  On August 9, 2002, Kansas issued a Duplicate Manufactured Home Certificate of Title for the home, describing it as a 1999 “AMER” home with 32’ x 64’ dimensions.
    

 
On July 10, 2002, Amega or A&G delivered the Higginbotham Home to the Higginbothams’ property at Lake Rd. 5463H Tahoe Estates, Osage Beach, Missouri, and set it up there.


Mr. Hanks made a secondary inspection of the home at that address on August 14, 2002, and then again inspected it on September 25, 2002.  After discovering on his last visit that the HUD seals had been removed from the home, he submitted his final report to Liberty Financial.
  This was the Higginbotham Home, bearing vehicle identification number 0151-0412-MA/B.


Mr. Hanks then contacted the Program, to report that the Higginbotham Home had no HUD seals, and he met with Mr. Winn at the Higginbotham Home on September 25, 2002.
  On October 23, 2002, Mr. Winn and Mr. Haden met with Mr. Higginbotham at the home, and Mr. Higginbotham prepared and signed a Consumer Complaint Form.  Mr. Higginbotham stated that he purchased the home on May 2, 2002, that it was installed on July 10, 2002, that it was a new Skyline home, that he was the first owner, and that the dealer was Amega Sales, Inc.
  He did not mention A & G Commercial Trucking, and did not know that the home had ever been owned by anyone else, other than the dealer.  He also requested an inspection of the home, which Mr. Haden and Mr. Winn conducted.  Mr. Haden prepared a report on his inspection, citing numerous defects.


On November 12, 2002, the Director sent a certified letter to Amega, which Amega received the next day.  The subject of the letter was: “Don Higginbotham’s Skyline Manufactured Home (Serial No. 0151-0412-M A/B).”  This is the home that the Higginbothams eventually purchased, and is the same home that had been “red tagged” on March 13, 2002.  The Red Tag remained on the home on May 2, 2002, when the Higginbothams signed the Form 500, and was not removed until May 29, when Amega told the Director that the home was a used home and would be sold as a used manufactured home.  In his letter to Amega, the Director pointed out that the home “does not have HUD labels and according to the bill of sale … this home was sold as new.”


Greg DeLine, president of Amega, responded to that letter promptly, writing a letter that the Program received on November 15, 2002.
  There can be no doubt that this letter was in response to the letter from Mr. Pleus.  Although the letter was undated, it was probably written and mailed a day or two before November 15 – that is, either the very day that Amega received Mr. Pleus’s letter, or the next day.  This is so, because: the “re” line states that the letter concerns “Don Higginbotham”; the first sentence states that Mr. DeLine had received Mr. Pleus’s letter about Mr. Higginbotham; the second paragraph states that the title to the home rests in the name of A&G (as Amega contends the Higginbotham Home did); and Mr. Pleus testified that he had not written any other letters to Amega shortly before Mr. DeLine wrote his letter.  


In the third paragraph of that letter, Mr. DeLine stated that “it’s pretty clear from the documents that my salesman errored [sic] when he wrote the deal with this customer and used an ‘Amega’ form and checked the wrong box for new or used.”  The errors that were “pretty clear” to Mr. DeLine coincide with incorrect information that appears on the Form 500  that was admitted as Exhibit 1, for on Exhibit 1 the salesman used an ‘Amega’ form and checked the wrong box for new or used.  Obviously, Exhibit 1 was the Form 500 that Amega – and not A&G – prepared for the sale of the Higginbotham Home.  If, as Amega seemed to suggest at the hearing in this case, more than one Form 500 was prepared, then the other form or forms must have also been an “Amega” form that had the wrong new or used box checked, for Mr. DeLine did acknowledge errors of that kind in the form that was used.


As noted above, Exhibit 1 shows sales tax of $2860.82.  As sales tax is not charged on the sale of used manufactured homes, and as Exhibit 1 shows that the home was “new,” and as Mr. Higginbotham stated that he purchased a “new” manufactured home from Amega on May 2, 2002, it is clear that Amega represented to the Higginbothams that the home they purchased was new.  


It is also apparent that Amega represented that the Higginbotham Home was in “stock.”  But as noted above, the only Skyline Home on Amega’s sales lot on May 2 was the damaged and red-tagged Higginbotham Home, which could not lawfully be sold as a new home.


At the hearing in this case, Amega attempted to make much of the fact that Exhibit 1 referred to a model year 2001 home, and that it could therefore not have pertained to the Higginbotham Home, because the Higginbotham Home was a model year 2000 home.  The Director submits that this represents just one more error that appears on the face of Exhibit 1.  Why should the Commission believe that a Form 500 that had errors “all over the face of it”
 must necessarily be correct in its statement of the model year?  Further evidence of Amega’s sloppiness on this matter and its inattention to detail is the fact that although the Higginbotham Home was a 2000 model, the Kansas certificate of title states that it is a 1999 home.


Amega also tried to make much of the fact that Exhibit 1 did not show the serial number of the home that it described.  The Director suggests that this is just further evidence of careless record-keeping, and does not provide support for the claim that it must have pertained to some Skyline Home other than the one that the Higginbothams eventually bought.  (See also the discussion about the missing serial number at pages 15-17 hereof.)


On March 17, 2003, Amega and its affiliate, A&G, executed a “Stipulation of Settlement” with the Higginbothams.
  This Stipulation, prepared by Osage Beach attorney Greg Williams, is not exactly a model of clarity.  For example, although it contains three “whereas” clauses, the Stipulation does not state exactly what was in dispute between the parties.  The Higginbothams were also unable to shed much light on that issue.  Mr. Higginbotham testified that, because he had sustained a head injury, he was not able to recall facts surrounding the dispute; he only knew that he had contacted Mr. Williams about the matter.  Mrs. Higginbotham testified in her deposition that she agreed with everything that her husband had said (presumably this means that she could not remember the nature of the dispute, either).  The conclusion is inescapable, though, that if there is a settlement, there must have been a dispute.  So what was the nature of that dispute?  

The first “whereas” clause of the Stipulation of Settlement states that the Higginbothams “entered into a contract with Amega Sales, Inc. on May 2, 2002 for the purchase of a new 2001 Skyline 68 x 32 manufactured home.”  These facts coincide exactly with the information that appears on the Form 500 that was admitted as Exhibit 1.  The second “whereas” clause states that “the manufactured home delivered to and installed on [Higginbothams’] property is a 1999 Skyline 68 x 32 manufactured home, which had been damaged in shipping…”  These facts coincide with the information that appears on the Kansas duplicate certificate of title, except that the title shows the dimensions as 32x64.
   The third “whereas” clause says that the parties sought to make adjustments “to reflect the difference in value between the Home described in the Contract and the Home delivered to [Higginbothams], and to settle and resolve all disputes ...”  From this, it seems clear that the dispute stemmed from the fact that Amega and/or A&G contracted to sell to the Higginbothams a new 2001 Skyline home, whereas in fact, the home was not new, but used, and had also been damaged.

The Director’s conclusion that the issues in dispute all concerned a single home (the Higginbotham Home) is also supported by the fact that the Stipulation of Settlement does not mention any other home.  In fact, the second “whereas” clause refers parenthetically to the home that the Higginbothams sought to purchase as the “Home” (with a capital “H”) and the Stipulation of Settlement subsequently refers at least 19 times to “the Home.”  From the foregoing, it seems obvious that this must refer to the home contracted for, as well as to the home delivered, and that they are one and the same, but that this home was not what Amega and/or A&G represented it to be.

Paragraph 1 of the Stipulation states that the parties have agreed that the fair value of the home was $38,321.63.  This again supports the Director’s claim that the dispute between the parties was over the value of the home, rather than over “service issues,” as Amega suggested at the hearing.

Finally, Paragraph 3 of the Stipulation, entitled “Refund of Sales Tax,” states that, because the home was not “new,” no sales tax was due, and that Amega and A&G therefore agreed to “refund” the sales tax.  It is true that the Stipulation of Settlement does not explicitly say that the Higginbothams paid any sum to Amega for sales tax; but there would be no reason for Amega to “refund” sales tax, unless it had first collected it.  This clearly shows that Amega did collect sales tax, and it supports the claim that Amega represented the Higginbotham Home as new, consistent with Exhibit 1.

Respondent’s Theory of What Happened


Respondent Amega’s view of the facts in this case does not agree in every respect with Complainant’s analysis as set forth above.  It is not entirely clear what factual arguments Amega may propound, since much of Mr. DeLine’s testimony amounted to speculation about what may have happened.  The view of the facts that Amega supports may not be clear until the Initial Brief is received – or perhaps not even until the Reply Brief is received.  Nonetheless, Complainant will here attempt to refute the factual argument that Amega is most likely to make, based upon testimony in the case.  Except where so indicated, Complainant does not accept any of these factual arguments.

Amega apparently contends that the Higginbotham Home was manufactured in November 1999, consigned to A&G for shipment, and then damaged.  It states that A&G had recently become self-insured, and therefore became responsible for homes that it damaged during transit.  Skyline transferred the Manufacturer’s Statement of Origin on the Higginbotham Home to A&G on November 19, 1999.  Amega or A&G paid Skyline what Skyline would have gotten from a dealer.  At one point Mr. DeLine testified it was “36, 37, 38,000” dollars;
 at another point, he said “it was 35, 38, 40”;
 at another point, he said “We’ve got to buy this $40,000 house and what are we going to do with it?”


The house then “sat around for a year, year and three or four months.”
  At the end of this time (February or March 2002), the home was apparently on Amega’s sales lot in Ashland.


Amega will apparently contend that the Higginbothams wanted to buy a new manufactured home, so “his” salesman, Chris, offered a contract or two for the purchase of such a home, to the Higginbothams.
  The Higginbothams looked at almost every home that was on Amega’s sales lot, and executed a Form 500, or very possibly more than one Form 500.  Mr. DeLine does not deny that the Higginbothams executed Exhibit 1.  He seems to doubt, however, that that was the only such form that they executed, and suggests that perhaps not all of the forms were executed on May 2, 2002.
  Mr. DeLine also testified that the Higginbothams could not qualify for financing of the homes, because of some outstanding tax liens, so Amega was not able to sell them the new home that they desired.  Mr. DeLine testified that he then hatched this idea to sell the damaged one they had (the Higginbotham Home).
  Chris, the salesman, then turned the Higginbothams over to Mr. DeLine, to consummate a sale on behalf of A&G.
  Mr. DeLine suggests that after some negotiation the Higginbothams agreed to buy the damaged home.  But he also said that he is virtually certain that no Form 500 was prepared for this transaction.
  


Mr. DeLine noted that Exhibit 1 does not contain a serial number, so it was not prepared for the sale of a home that was in stock, and it could not be clearly connected to the Higginbotham Home.  He further noted that Exhibit 1 described a 2001 home, and since the Higginbotham Home is a 2000 model, Exhibit 1 could not have pertained to the Higginbotham Home. 


Mr. DeLine also has a theory about why there was no serial number on Exhibit 1.  He testified that he was led to believe that maybe the trucking company – meaning A&G – could have easily purchased an “ordered home” and therefore there is no serial number on Exhibit 1.


This theory is full of suppositions, and is lacking declarative statements, so the Director’s counsel may not fully understand how this scenario may have played out.  But it looks like Mr. DeLine has offered two conflicting possible explanations of how Exhibit 1 happened to be executed. 

It would appear that Mr. DeLine is suggesting, on the one hand, that the Higginbothams executed one or more Form 500s for the purchase of new Skyline homes (of which were none on Amega’s sales lot at the time), and when they failed to qualify for financing, they then – for the 

first time – turned their attention to the only Skyline home on the premises – the damaged home owned by A&G.  But why would they have any interest in buying a Skyline home, before they ever even see a Skyline home?  And why would they be trying to buy new homes for which Amega did not serve as a dealer?


But, on the other hand, Mr. DeLine also said that “we could have ordered them a new Skyline that was like what was shown there to them damaged, only new.”
  But this could only have occurred after the Higginbothams saw the damaged home.  But Mr. DeLine testified that he only showed them the damaged home after they failed to qualify for the financing for a new home.  

The circularity of this sequence may be illustrated as follows: the Higginbothams failed to qualify for a new home, so Mr. DeLine showed them a damaged home, in hopes they could qualify for that; they liked the damaged home so much, they decided to try to buy a new ordered home.  This simply does not follow, because the postulate is that the Higginbothams only looked at the damaged home after they failed to qualify for a new home.  Why would they go back, after looking at the damaged home, and try to get a new home, if the only reason they were looking at a used home was that they already knew that they could not buy a new one?

Furthermore, Mr. DeLine suggests that Exhibit 1 pertains to an ordered home that “the trucking company could have easily purchased.”
  This ignores the fact that Exhibit 1shows Amega, not A&G, as the seller.  Likewise, the first “whereas” clause of the Stipulation of Settlement (Exhibit 3) also shows Amega, not A&G as the seller.  There is no direct evidence that the Higginbothams ever tried to purchase a new home through the trucking company – only Mr. DeLine’s suppositions and conjecture.

There is one more facet of the “ordered home” theory that defies explanation.  Exhibit 1 (and any other Form 500 that the parties might have executed) was prepared and signed on May 2, 2002.  Yet it provided for the purchase of a model year 2001 manufactured home.  How could Skyline build, in 2002, a new model year 2001 manufactured home?  Amega has offered no explanation, and the Director can think of none.  As the Director understands it, any home built between July 1, 2001 and June 30, 2002, would be a model year 2002 home.  It would not be possible to build a model year 2001 home after May of 2002 (as Respondent seems to suggest), even if the home were built to the same plans and specifications as the damaged home that they sought to copy.

Mr. DeLine’s suppositions about what might explain the failure to show a serial number on the Form 500 are clever, but fall a little short.

There is nothing on the face of Exhibit 1 that indicates that the Form 500 was for the purchase of an “ordered home.”  The Commission should reject this suggestion, and find that Exhibit 1 pertained to the purchase of the only Skyline home that Amega or A&G possessed – the damaged model year 2001 home that Mr. Haden “red tagged” on March 13, 2002.

Mr. DeLine testified that he received a $1,000 down payment from the Higginbothams and received another $39,900 in the summer of 2002.
  Evidence on the financial details of this transaction is sorely lacking, so perhaps it is fortunate that the exact amount that was paid and who paid it does not appear to be critical in resolving this case.  

Mr. DeLine said it was almost certain that no Form 500 was prepared for the sale of the Higginbotham Home;
 if so, there is no documentation of the terms of the agreement.  He testified, remarkably, that the sale of the home was for cash.  No copies of checks were produced, and there was no documentation of how much was paid, when it was paid, or by whom it was paid.  Mr. Higginbotham could not remember; neither could Mr. DeLine.  Paragraph 1 of the Stipulation of Settlement (Exhibit 3) said, vaguely: “[Amega and A&G do] hereby acknowledge receipt of [$38,321.63] in cash, and acknowledge[] that [Higginbothams] have satisfied all of [Higginbothams’] obligations under the Contract.”  

 Amega will apparently concede that there was a dispute between the Higginbothams and Amega and A&G.  It will, however, contend that the dispute did not center on the misrepresentation of a used home as new, but rather upon “service issues.”  The dispute, according was Mr. DeLine, developed when the Higginbothams found out that Amega and/or A&G would not stand behind the used manufactured homes they sell.

Mr. DeLine also offered testimony about the terms of the settlement that his companies made with the Higginbothams on March 17, 2003.  There are three components to the financial figures in the Stipulation of Settlement: the amount paid to A&G for the Higginbotham Home, the amount of the sales tax refund, and the agree-upon fair value of the home that the Higginbothams received.  

Mr. DeLine testified that he was sure that in the summer of 2002, they received “40,000-ish” as compensation for the Higginbotham Home.
  He said that A&G had been paid in full for the Higginbotham Home in the summer of 2002, and that in his opinion he had been paid 40,900.
  He said that “[t]here was no sales tax” on the home,
 even though the entire substance of Paragraph 3 of the Stipulation of Settlement (Exhibit 3) dealt only with the issue of a refund of sales tax in the amount of $2,578.37.  Mr. DeLine stated that he was sure he had read the Stipulation of Settlement before he signed it, and he repeatedly stated that he allowed this payment of $2,578.37 to be called a “refund of sales tax,” even though no sales tax had ever been paid.
  If this is true, by doing so Mr. DeLine acknowledged that he had knowingly signed his name on a document that contained a false statement of fact.  According to the first “whereas” clause of the Stipulation of Settlement, the May 2, 2002 contract between Amega and  the Higginbothams “included sales tax of $2,578.37” – exactly the same amount that was “refunded” to the Higginbothams.  The Stipulation thus says that the Higginbothams did pay sales tax on a total sale price of $66,478.37, which was the contract price for a new 2001 Skyline home.  The third element in the arithmetic of the Stipulation of Settlement is the statement in Paragraph 1 that the parties agreed that the fair value of the Higginbotham Home was $38,321.63.  Mr. DeLine testified that he and Mr. Williams, the attorney for the Higginbothams, agreed upon that amount because that was the NADA book value for the Higginbotham Home, as delivered.

Now, let’s take a closer look at these three numbers.   The price paid – $40,900 – was fixed in the summer of 2002, when, according to Mr. DeLine, the Higginbothams made the final payment on that purchase price for the used and damaged home.  The sales tax paid – $2,578.37 – was also fixed, on May 2, 2002, that amount being the sales tax on the $66,478.37 purchase price specified in the May 2, 2002 contract referred to in the Stipulation of Settlement. The fair value of the home was fixed by reference to the NADA book, according to Mr. DeLine.  Thus, according to Mr. DeLine, we have three dollar amounts, each fixed and independent of the others.  Yet, when we subtract the second number (the sales tax) from the first number (the amount paid by the Higginbothams), we come – remarkably – to exactly the third number (the NADA book value).

This coincidence is so implausible that it defies belief.  The Commission should reject this explanation.         

Argument on Legal Issues


Respondent Amega raised numerous legal issues in a series of motions to dismiss that it filed with the Commission prior to the hearing in this case.  All of those motions to dismiss have been overruled, and the regulatory law judge stated that he would provide a fuller discussion of the rulings on those motions in the Report and Order that will issue in this case.
  Accordingly, it is not necessary to address the merits of those motions in this brief.


Section 700.115.1, RSMo (Supp. 2000), which is set forth in full on page 6 hereof, provides that no person shall sell or offer for sale any new manufactured home unless it complies with the code and bears the proper seal.  Because the Higginbotham Home did not comply with the code and bear the proper seal, the Director issued a prohibited sale notice, or “Red Tag” to bar Amega from selling the home as a new home.  The Red Tag was removed when Amega and/or A&G agreed to sell the home as a used home.  The Commission does not have jurisdiction over the sale of used homes, and so could not prohibit the sale of the home as a used home.  Amega was, however, still prohibited from selling the home as a new home or of offering it for sale as a new home.  By executing Exhibit 1, Amega represented that it was selling the subject home to the Higginbothams as a new home, which was prohibited, because there was no HUD label and the home was red-tagged.  And even if Amega did not technically sell the Higginbotham Home, it did at the very least offer it for sale, which is also prohibited by Section 700.115.1.

The evidence in this case clearly establishes that Amega has violated the provisions of Sections 700.100, RSMo (Supp. 2003), 700.045, RSMo. (Supp. 2003), and 407.020, RSMo 2000, and of Sections 3282.252 (a) and Section 3282.205 (c) of the Manufactured Home Procedural and Enforcement Regulations, as adopted by the Commission.  


Amega contends, though, that Section 700.045 and Section 407.020 are quasi-criminal in nature, that the Complainant must prove his case beyond a reasonable doubt, and that Respondent is entitled to a jury trial of the issues.  There is no indication in Chapter 700 to support this claim, and the Director has found no case law that addresses the issue.  The “beyond a reasonable doubt” standard is applied to criminal cases, not to civil cases or to administrative proceedings such as this.  Although Section 700.045 does declare certain conduct to be a misdemeanor, the Complainant is not seeking a determination of criminal guilt or the imposition of criminal penalties – and, of course, has no authority to do so in any event.  


Section 700.100.3 (4) states that “[e]ngaging in any conduct which constitutes a violation of the provisions of section 407.020” may subject a manufacturer or dealer to sanctions of its registration.  (Emphasis supplied.)  Essentially what this does is to incorporate the elements of an offense under Section 407.020 into Section 700.100.3 (4), without having to repeat the entire substance of the provision from Chapter 407.  The elements of a violation of Section 407.020 are also the elements of a violation of Section 700.100.3 (4), but the standard of proof is merely by a preponderance of the evidence.  

The same is true with regard to Section 700.045 (2): the elements of a violation of 700.045 (2) are also the elements of a violation of Section 700.100.3 (4), but the standard of proof is merely by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 700.100.3 (9) states that “[e]ngaging in conduct in violation of the provisions of section 407.045” may subject a manufacturer or dealer to sanctions of its registration.  Amega has argued that in order to find that a dealer has violated the provisions of Section 407.045, the dealer must first be found guilty of a misdemeanor, but that is not what the statute says.  If that is what the legislature wanted the statute to say, it could have said that a conviction for violation of Section 700.045 was grounds for discipline, but it does not.  What it says is that a violation of the provisions of 407.045 is grounds for discipline.  The Director has shown that Amega violated those provisions.    

Conclusion


The hearing in this case has been bifurcated; this phase deals only with the issue of whether Amega has violated the provisions of Chapter 700, as Complainant has alleged.  The evidence in this case clearly shows that the Director prohibited Amega from selling the Higginbotham Home as a new home, that Amega nonetheless offered the home for sale to the Higginbothams as a new home and executed a Form 500 by which it agreed to sell the home to the Higginbothams as a new home, and that the Higginbothams did purchase the home as a new home.  Amega’s actions constitute violations of Sections 70.100, RSMo (Supp. 2003), 700.045, RSMo (Supp. 2003), and 407.020, RSMo, Supp. 2003, and Sections 3282.252 (a) and Section 3282.205 (c) of the Manufactured Home Procedural and Enforcements Regulations, as adopted by the Commission.  The Commission should therefore find that Amega’s registration as a dealer is subject to sanctions as authorized by Section 700.100. 
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� In some documents, the surname of these buyers is spelled “Higginbotham,” and in others it is spelled “Higgenbotham.”  Complainant believes the correct spelling is “Higginbotham,” as shown on Exhibit 2, and will consistently use that spelling.


� Tr. 102, lines 16-20.


� Tr. 441, lines 19-25.


� The exact date that this occurred is unclear.  The fax machine imprint on Exhibit 23 bears the date May 24, 2002, but the document that was faxed bears the date May 29, 2002.  The Director does not believe the difference is significant. 


� At the time this decision was made, May 29, 2002, the Director of the Program was Steve Jungmeyer, who has since retired.  The current Director is Ron Pleus.


� See Exhibit 16.


� Tr. 358, line 21 – Tr. 359, line 2.


� Tr. 360, line 8 – Tr. 361, line 1; Tr. 403, line 15 – Tr. 404, line 15.


� See Exhibit 4.


� See Exhibit 6, second page.


� See Exhibit 4 and Exhibit 6, second page.


� Tr. 265, lines 10-25.


� Tr. 369, lines 5-8.


� Tr. 246, line 4 – Tr. 247, line 21 and Exhibit 11.


� Tr. 249, line 14 – Tr. 250, line 18, and Exhibits 11-13.


� This address is apparently an Osage Beach address, even though Mr. Higginbotham has a post office box in Camdenton.


� The sales tax on a manufactured home is 60% of the general sales tax rate.  If the general sales tax rate was 7%, the tax on a $70,900 home would be $70,900 x .07 x .6 = $2,977.80, which is near the amount shown on the Exhibit 1. 


� See Exhibit 1.


� Tr. 369, lines 5-8.


� Tr. 265, lines 10-25.


� Tr. 119, line 18 – Tr. 123, line 25.


� See Exhibit 23 and footnotes 4 and 5, supra.


� See Exhibit 15.


� Tr. 129, line 2 – Tr. 130, line 6.


� Tr. 131, line 16 – Tr. 132, line 21.


� See Exhibit 2.


� See Exhibit 12.


� See Exhibit 7.


� See Exhibit 10.


� Tr. 363, lines 8-18.


� See Exhibit 15.  It is reasonable to assume that the model year information that appears in the Kansas certificate of title was provided by the Applicant, Amega, or by its affiliate, A&G.


� See Exhibit 3.


� The difference in length may be explained by the inclusion, in the Form 500, of four feet for the length of the home’s hitch.


� Tr. 408, lines 8-10.


� Tr. 406, line 21 – Tr. 407, line 3.


� Tr. 406, lines 13-14.


� Tr. 406, lines 10-15.


� Tr. 399, lines 1-19.


� Tr. 396, lines 13-21.


� Tr. 441, lines 18-25.


� Tr. 399, lines 1-19.


� Tr. 371, Tr. 380, Tr. 418.


� See Tr. 370 – Tr. 371, line 2, where Mr. DeLine stated: “Believe it or not, I run both from the same facility, in essence.  And so the trucking company could have easily purchased an ordered home.  And I got into that with my deposition too.  We could have ordered a home and, therefore, there’s no serial number.  See, those – that leads me to believe that maybe that was the case.”  See also Tr. 369, line 21 – Tr. 370, line 4, where he stated: “I was just going to say that this – this Exhibit 1, just to help you guys a little bit, I’ve heard some testimony over this.  We could have had – we had a contract with Skyline on the trucking, and so we could have had a new home manufactured by serial number duplicated – you see what I mean – that wouldn’t have been the damaged home.  So we could have ordered them a new Skyline that was like what was shown there to them damaged, only new, if they could have qualified for it.”


� Tr. 370, lines 1-3.


� Tr. 370, lines 23-24 (emphasis supplied).


� Tr. 380, Tr. 427.


� Tr. 371, Tr. 380, Tr. 418.


� Tr. 442, lines 1-9.


� Tr. 381, lines 3-5.


� Tr. 385, lines 13-15.


� Tr. 385, line 6.


� Tr. 421, Tr. 423, Tr. 427, Tr. 444.


� Tr. 356, Tr. 357.


� Tr. 90, lines 16-18.  
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